DOH69HW6

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: CONTRACT (AGREEMENT)

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

SUBJECT/PROJECT:

6.045 MILES OF STATE HIGHWAY 6 & 50

AS FOLLOWS:

(1) UTE AND PITKIN AVENUE - FROM 1ST STREET

AND GRAND AVENUE TO JUNCTION OF MAIN STREET AND S.H. 70-A

(2) NORTH AVENUE - FROM 1ST STREET TO 29

ROAD (EAST CIT LIMITS) (OLD S.H. 4)

(3) SOUTH 5TH STREET - FROM UTE AVENUE TO

SANTA CLARA AVENUE (SOUTH CITY LIMITS) (OLD ST.H. 6)

CITY DEPARTMENT:

PUBLIC WORKS

YEAR:

1969

EXPIRATION DATE:

NONE

DESTRUCTION DATE:

NONE

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION

Grand Junction , Colorado
May 21, 1969 19
This is to certify that at a <u>Regular</u>
meeting of
of <u>Grand Junction</u> , Colorado, held on <u>May 21</u>
, 19 <u>69</u> , the following resolution was
adopted:
"Resolved that this Council hereby approves a certain
contract with the Department of Highways, State of Colorado,
dated July 1 , 19 69 whereby the City obligates
itself to maintain certain portions of the State Highway System at
the expense of the Department, and releasing all other maintenance
contracts, as per the terms of said Contract, and authorizes the
execution of said contract on behalf of theCity of Grand Junction
by signature of its <u>City Manager</u> ."
Clerk

(SEAL)



CHAS. E. SHUMATE CHIEF ENGINEER

STATE OF COLORADO

DISTRICT NO. 3 606 \$0.9TH ST. P.O. BOX 2107 GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501

June 6, 1969

ARTHUR L. PEARSON 61891011A JUN 1969

Mr. Richard N. Gray City Manager City of Grand Junction P. O. Box 968 Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

Dear Mr. Gray:

Here is original copy of the new maintenance contract between the City of Grand Junction and the State Department of Highways.

This contract will become effective July 1, 1969.

If you have any question, please feel free to call on

Sincerely,

ARTHUR L. PEARSON District Engineer

Glen O. Arnold

Acting Hwy. Mtce. Supt.

cc: F. K. Merten
A. L. Pearson
D. G. Vail
G. E. Brunk

file

]	District	No.	03
Maintenance	Section	No.	02-40

CITY - TOWN

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

This	Contrac	t made an	d entered	this	<u>lst</u>	day of _	July	_, 19 <u>69</u> , b	y and
between I	THE STATE	HIGHWAY	COMMISSION	1 OF	COLORADO,	a body co	rporate	acting for	and
on behalf	of THE	DEPAR T MEN	T OF HIGH	WAYS,	hereinaft	er called	the "De	epartment",	and
the City	- Awak (strike on	e) of	rand	Junction	, here	inafter	called the	
"City".									

IT IS HEREBY AGREED; (1) The City hereby agrees to maintain of State Highway No. 6, 50 & from as described on back of sheet / 70-A and within the city limits, being State Patrol No. 03-02-40, , together with any other portions of State Highways brought within the city limits hereafter by annexation, from and after this date until this Contract shall have been terminated.

- (2) This Contract may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days notice by the other party, sent by registered, prepaid mail. It shall be subject to renegotiation not oftener than quarterly.
- As used herein the work "maintenance" shall mean: All of the maintenance duties of the Department under S. B. 170, 1953 General Assembly, including removal of snow, sanding and salting; cutting of weeds and grasses within Department's portion of right of way (between outer curbs, or between right of way fences or other appurtenances, whichever is the lesser area); cleaning and repairing of ditches and drainage structures (but storm sewers shall not be deemed to be part of the Department's duty); patching, making safe, repairing, spot reconditioning, spot stabilization and spot seal coating of the roadways, including the shoulders, and including damage caused by ordinary washouts; *painting of bridges, other structures and highway appurtenances; other work to preserve the roadways and appurtenances (including fences) with minor repairs to safeguard the traveling public; to make safe by warning and/or repair any dangerous condition from any cause. The Department will reconstruct portions of highways destroyed by major disasters, fires, floods, Acts of God, and those portions which cannot be safely or economically maintained; as it shall determine and have funds available; the City shall promptly give notice to the Department of the existence of any of said portions of highway.
- (4) The City shall maintain the said highways in accordance with the standards established by the Department for State Highways of similar type with similar use. The interpretation of the Department's District Engineer, or his representative, respecting maintenance standards shall control and he shall approve the City's work and statements.
- (5) The City shall advise the District Engineer of the Department's signs and regulatory devices in need of repair and the Department will maintain them.
- (6) In consideration of the foregoing, the Department agrees to pay the City the sum of $\underline{\text{One Thousand ($1,000.00)}}$, Dollars per mile for approved work per year, payable in monthly installments upon receipt of the City's statement.
- _and all (7) This Agreement shall be effective on and after July 1, 1969 agreements between the said City and the Department for maintenance of State Highways are hereby terminated, effective July 1, 1969, except those agreements which are specifically made effective on and after said date. This Agreement is executed under the authority of Senate Bill 170, 1953 General Assembly and by virtue of 1969 resolution passed at a meeting of the City or Town Council held on _, a certified copy of which is attached hereto. , 19_

** NOTE: On back of sheet beginning and end of mileage on State Highways in City Limits of Grand Junction.

Distribution:

Executed Original:

1 City

Dept. Controller 1 Copies by Denver Office:

1 Maint. Engr.

Dist. Engr.

CITY OR TOWN COUNCIL OF

Grand Junction

, COLORADO

THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION OF COLORADO,

a body corporate acting for the use and benefit of THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO

Moman

* Except painting of bridges across the Colorado River, Structure No's H 2 CA and H 2 H. These will be painted at the Department's expense, when necessary.

Ву

S.H. 70-A - Ute and Pitkin Avenues - From 1st Street and Grand Avenue to
Junction of Main Street and S.H. 70-A. (Old S.H. 20) = 1.992 Miles

S.H. 6 - North Avenue - From 1st Street to 29 Road. (East City Limits)
(Old S.H. 4) = 3.000 "

S.H. 50 - South 5th Street - From Ute Avenue to Santa Clara Avenue.
(South City Limits) (Old S.H. 6) = 1.053 "

All of these Highways are 4-lane. TOTAL = 6.045 Miles

(SEAL)

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION

	Grand Junction	, Colorado
	May 21, 1969	19
This is to certify that at a	Regular	
meeting of <u>the City Council</u>		
of <u>Grand Junction</u> , Co	lorado, held on <u>May</u>	21
	69, the following 1	resolution was
adopted:		
"Resolved that this Counci	hereby appro	oves a certain
contract with the Department of E	lighways, State of Colo	orado,
d at ed <u>July 1</u> , 19 <u>69</u> w	hereby the <u>City</u>	obligates
itself to maintain certain portio	ons of the State Highwa	ay System at
the expense of the Department, an	d releasing all other	maintenance
contracts, as per the terms of sa	id Contract, and author	orizes the
execution of said contract on bel	nalf of theCity	of Grand Junction
by signature of its <u>City Manage</u>	· "	
	Mili-C. In	luci